DMC/DC/Comp. 1111/2/2014/


                                          13th June, 2014 O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a  representation from Police Station Mandir Marg, New Delhi, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Kishan Prasad r/o. S-10, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar, 40 Foota Road, Karala, Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Archana Puri of Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital, New Delhi, in the treatment administered to complainant’s daughter Priyanka at Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital; the patient subsequently received treatment at Lok Nayak Hospital.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 23rd May, 2014 is reproduced herein-below:
“The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a  representation from Police Station Mandir Marg, New Delhi, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Kishan Prasad r/o. S-10, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar, 40 Foota Road, Karala, Delhi (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Archana Puri of Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital, New Delhi (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital) in the treatment administered to complainant’s daughter Priyanka (referred hereinafter as the patient) at Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital; the patient subsequently received treatment at Lok Nayak Hospital.
The Disciplinary Committee perused the representation from Police, joint written statement of Dr. Archana Puri and Dr. Atul Murari, Director, Lady Hardinge Medical College, copy of medical records of Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital and Lok Nayak Hospital, as supplied by the Police and other documents on record.

The following were heard in person :-

1) Dr. Archana Puri

Consultant, Kalawati Saran Children’s 
Hospital
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2) Dr. S. Roy Choudhury

H.O.D.  Paediatric   Surgery,   Kalawati

Saran Children’s Hospital
3) Dr. Alok Agarwal

Additional    Medical    Superintendent,    






Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital
4) Dr. Atul Murari


Director,    Lady    Hardinge     Medical    

College and Associated Hospital

The complainant Shri Kishan Prasad did not appear, before the Disciplinary Committee, inspite of notice. 

It is alleged in the Police’s representation that on 24th February, 2012, the patient age fifteen years was feeling pain her stomach.  The complainant brought the patient to the said Hospital for the treatment, where the ultrasound of the patient was conducted as per doctor advice.  The doctor told the complainant that the patient was suffering from appendix and operation was to be done for the treatment.  The complainant further alleged that on 25th February, 2012, the operation of the patient was done at the said Hospital.  After the operation, the complainant noticed that the fingers of the patient were looking black, when the patient’s mother asked Dr. Archana Puri regarding the fingers of the patient, the doctor replied that heat was given to bring the girl in sense after the operation.  The doctor further prescribed an ointment for the treatment of fingers of the patient.  On 22nd March, 2012, the patient was referred to Lok Nayak Hospital, New Delhi for further treatment.  On 26th March, 2012 during operation of the patient at Lok Nayak Hospital, the four fingers of right hand of the patient were removed.  The complainant further alleged that the patient lost her fingers due to negligence of Dr. Archana Puri.  
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Dr. Archna Puri and Dr. Atul Murari, Director, Lady Hardige Medical College & Associated Hospital in their joint written statement averred that the patient Priyanka fifteen years old, presented in the casualty of Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital on 24th February, 2012 in a critical condition, in the state of circulatory shock with feeble pulses, tachycardia (172/min.) and hypotension with oliguria.  On preliminary investigations, the patient had gas under diaphragm.  The patient was diagnosed to be suffering from perforation peritonitis with sepsis and shock, (cause abdominal tuberculosis).  The patient was admitted in the paediatric surgery ward at 8.40 p.m. and was resuscitated with intravenous fluids, antibiotics, and inotrope (dopamine at 10 ug/kig/min) and an abdominal drain was put which drained foul smelling air, pus and fluid containing feculent material.  After stabilizing the patient’s general condition on 25th February, 2012, the patient was taken for emergency lifesaving laparotomy.  In view of the critical condition, the high risk involved, in anaesthesia and surgical treatment including the risk to life, was explained to the attendant in vernacular language.  On laparotomy, the peritoneal cavity was filled with two liters of pus and feculent material.  The entire small bowel was diseased, edematous, studded with tubercles (suggestive of abdominal tuberculosis) and had two large perforations at jejunum and terminal lieum, 5cms from duodenojejunal junction and 15 cms from ileocecal junction respective.  The prominal jejuna perforation was resected and end-end anastomosis was done, while the terminal ileal perforation was exteriorized as an ileostomy, which was closed later in second surgery on October, 2012.  The patient was extremely critical during first surgery, and had tachycardia, hypothermia, and was on dopamine of 10 ug/kig/minute.  Inspite of being on a thermal mattress, the patient  had  hypothermia, which  is 
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usually fatal and life threatening for paediatric patients.  As a life saving measure, in order to maintain the patient’s body temperature, hot air blower was used, which are regularly used in operation-theater (OT), to increase the ambient temperature of the operation-theater.  Post-operatively, once the surgery finished, the surgical drapes were removed, and it was noticed by the team, that the patient had bluish discoloration (cyanosis) of all four limbs, more so in the patient’s right hand fingers, secondary to low perfusion and compromised cardiovascular status.  With treatment the colour of the other limbs improved, but less so in the patient’s right hand fingers, which also delayed capillary filling.  To improve the peripheral circulation of the patient’s right hand, release incisions were given and dressing was done.  The clinical possibilities of peripheral ischemia due to decreased peripheral circulation (secondary to shock), vasoconstriction secondary to inotropes and a septic embolus (with thrombocytopenia) were kept.  The patient’s attendants were counseled regarding the critical general condition and peripheral ischemic injury of the right hand.  The dry gangrene of the patient’s hand, is not due to heat as alleged by the attendants, and is a peripheral ischemic gangrene which is known to occur in low flow states with sepsis and thrombocytopenia as in this patient.   The patient recovered well from the surgery, but the colour of the patient’s second, third, fourth and five fingers of the patient’s right hand did not improve, inspite of the best efforts of the team.  The patient developed the dry gangrene with line of demarcation at metacarpopharyngeal joint. The patient’s attendants were counseled regarding the loss of digits of the patient’s right hand.  Once the patient recovered, the patient was advised to attend the plastic surgery outpatient department at Lok Nayak Hospital (as Lady Hardinge Medical College and  Kalawati  Saran  Children’s Hospital  do 
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not have a plastic surgery department).  In Lok Nayak Hospital, the patient was diagnosed to be having a dry gangrene of the lateral four fingers with demarcation at metacarpophalangeal joint.  The allegations of negligence in the complaint are baseless and falsely fabricated.   The facts submitted in support are 1) the diagnosis mentioned in the complaint is factually wrong, as the patient was admitted with perforation peritonitis with sepsis and shock due to abdominal tuberculosis, and not for an operation of appendix as alleged.  The observation that fingers of the patient‘s right hand were burnt is erroneous, as the peripheral ischemic injury of the patient’s right hand was due to decreased peripheral circulation. These events occurred due to the severity of disease process and not medical negligence as alleged.  The dry gangrene of the patient’s hand, is not due to heat as alleged by the attendants, and was due to peripheral ischemic gangrene which is known to occur in low flow states with sepsis and thrombocytopenia as in this patient.  Cold-induced vasospasm may be an additive factor in the causation of gangrene, as most of these cases were seen during winter season, as in this patient.  The findings of initial bluish discoloration of all four limbs with features of shock and platelet count of forty five thousand on 25th February, 2012 are other supportive findings in favour of peripheral ischemic gangrene.  The low flow state is supported by arterial blood gas report on 25th February, 2012, showing severe uncompensated metabolic acidosis with pH of 7.165, PcO2-29.5 mm Hg, HCO3-10.2 mmol/l, despite being on inotropes.  Thermal injury as alleged by the attendants, is not possible due to (a) presence of initial bluish discoloration (cynaosis) of all four limbs including lower limbs, with improvement of the other three, goes against thermal burn as the cause of injury to right hand (b) the nature of injury  was 
Contd/:

(6)

that of a dry gangrene, mummification with a clear line of demarcation at metacarpopharyngeal joint, with no evidence of injury proximally on the palm (c) the injury was circumferential, and had equal severity on both sides of fingers, unlike thermal burns where the injury should be more severe on the side of exposure (d) unlike thermal burn there were no varying grades of injury (e) had the patient sustained the alleged burn, the overlying surgical drapes should have burn, before causing such an injury to the hand.  At end of surgery, surgical drapes were intact.  The findings were characteristic of a vascular insult and not thermal injury, as alleged.  The allegation that the incident had occurred due to medical negligence is erroneous, as the event occurred due to the severity of the disease process.  It is also noteworthy, that had the parents sought medical assistance earlier, well in time, the life-threatening situation of perforation of the patient’s bowel leading sepsis, shock and the subsequent sequel could have been avoided.  The delay in seeking treatment speaks about the gross negligence on the part of the attendants.  There was neither any fact of omission nor commission on the part of the treating surgeon.  Thus, it is emphasized that the allegation of negligence is baseless.  We correctly diagnosed the patient’s primary surgical disease and operative managements were effective, and saved the patient’s life.  After finishing the surgery, We picked up the discoloration of the patient’s right hand, and explained the possibilities of peripheral discoloration of the patient’s right hand, and explained the possibilities of peripheral ischemia due to decreased peripheral circulation secondary to shock (Low-flow state), vasoconstriction secondary to inotropes and septic embolus), as the causative factors to the attendants.  It is also noteworthy that after the patient’s first surgery in February, 2012, the patient had her second surgery in  the 
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same hospital and by the same tem on October, 2012.  We had taken all decisions in the best interest of the patient.  We are happy that the management had saved the patient’s life.  The loss of the patient’s fingers of the patient’s right hand is extremely unfortunate but was secondary to the severity of the patient’s disease process, and not due to any negligence on the part of the surgical team as falsely alleged.  It is extremely demoralizing, when the sincere, dedicated efforts that save the patient’s life are responded, with such demeaning and baseless allegations.  
In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1. The patient a known case of koch’s abdomen underwent Laparotomy for perforation peritonitis on 25th February, 2012 at the said Hospital. Post operatively, the patient reported to have cold extremities & discolouration of all four limbs; maximum in right hand’s finger during extubation. After extubation, the colour of peripheries improved except for right hand’s fingers. Release incision and dressing were done. It is also noted that during surgery, blower (warmer) was applied from right side of the patient; in view of hypothermia close to the extended right upper limb near the right hand, which was stopped when noticed by anesthetist to have discoloration                 of right hand. The patient subsequently developed dry gangrene with the line of demarcation at metacarpopharyngeal joint & was advised to seek plastic surgeon consultation at Lok Nayak Hospital. At Lok Nayak Hospital, the patient was noted to have gangrene right hand’s fingers and was advised amputation. The Patient’s four fingers were amputated at Lok Nayak Hospital on 24th March 2013.
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2. The explanation put forth by Dr. Archana Puri regarding the development of gangrene in four right hand fingers as a sequlae of peripheral ischemic gangrene, is medically untenable, as the same, if were to have happened would not have compromised only one limb, as happened in this case. It seems that there some insult to the limb may have occurred which was neither confirmed nor denied; as no adverse event (extravasations local factor leading to spasm) at vein puncture site has been recorded or denied.  
3. It is also very disconcerting to note that the pediatric surgery operation theatre at the said Hospital does not have temperature control system. Use of blowers in operation theatre is very hazardous, as the same compound the risk of burn injury. However, based on material on record, it cannot be concluded categorically that the discolouration in the fingers was a result of any burns caused by the blowers, nor the same can be ruled out.

4. In this case, it is also shocking to observe that inspite of the patient being under care at the said Hospital, no vascular study of the right upper limb was conducted/advised by doctors of the said Hospital, which as a rule should be done in case of suspected vascular compromised limb.
In view of the observations made herein-above, it is the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that even though there is no direct evidence on record to impute medical negligence on the part of Dr. Archana Puri, the quality of care provided to the patient at the said Hospital, failed to meet the standard of ordinary degree of care, as was expected. The Medical Superintendent of Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital is directed to take concrete steps by re-visiting the  system  in  place  in  the  said   Hospital,   so   that   the   lapses 
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highlighted herein-above which compromise the health of the patient, do not occur in future.  A copy of this Order be also sent to the Directorate General of Health Services, for necessary action. 
Matter stands disposed.”
Sd/:


         

 
Sd/:
           


(Dr. O.P. Kalra)
      

 

(Dr. Anil Goyal)     

Chairman,

      



Delhi Medical Association  

Disciplinary Committee 



Member


       






Disciplinary Committee

Sd/:






Sd/:


(Dr. Prem Aggarwal)



(Shri Madan Lal)
Eminent Publicman



M.L.A.,


Member,





Member,

Disciplinary Committee                         
Disciplinary Committee

Sd/:
           


(Dr. Chander Parkash)
      

 

   

Expert Member,

      



 

Disciplinary Committee 





The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 23rd May, 2014 was taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 4th June, 2014 wherein whilst confirming the decision of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observed that the words ‘even though’ and ‘direct’, appearing in the last paragraph of the Disciplinary Committee’s Order be expunged, as the same are superfluous. 

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued.  The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed.








    By the Order & in the name of 








    Delhi Medical Council 








                 (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                              Secretary
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Copy to :-
1) Shri Kishan Prasad, Through S.H.O., Police Station Mandir Marg, New Delhi (with a request to serve this Order upon Shri Kishan Prasad).
2) Dr. Archana Puri, Through Medical Superintendent, Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital, New Delhi-110001.
3) Medical Superintendent, Kalawati Saran Children’s Hospital, New Delhi-110001-for information & necessary action. 

4) Station House Officer, Police Station Mandir Marg, New Delhi-110001-w.r.t. letter No.12-Timed/R SHO dated 2.4.13, P.S. Mandir Marg, New Delhi-for information. 
5) Director, Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of India, Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi-110011-for information & necessary action. 

         





                 

           (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   






                                    Secretary

